

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

OCTOBER TERM, 2015

No. 472-2015

SIHEEM KELLY,

Petitioner,

v.

KANE ECHOLS, *in his capacity as Warden of Tourovia Correctional Center and SAUL*

ABREU, in his capacity as Director of the Tourovia Correctional Center Chaplaincy

Department,

Respondent,

ON CERTIORARI TO THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES FROM

THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

Team 14

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	vii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	vii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
<u>Procedural History</u>	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. KELLY’S REQUEST FOR NIGHTLY PRAYER SERVICE AND RELIGIOUS DIET ARE BOTH SINCERE RELIGIOUS EXERCISES AND THUS PROTECTED UNDER RLUIPA.	9
<u>A. Kelly’s Unwavering Quest for Nightly Congregational Prayer Unquestionably Establishes the Sincerity of His Religious Beliefs.</u>	9
<u>B. A Single Unfounded Allegation of “Backsliding” Cannot Negate the Sincerity of Kelly’s Religious Beliefs.</u>	10
II. TCC’S DENIAL OF BOTH THE NIGHTLY PRAYER SERVICE AND RELIGIOUS DIET SUBSTANTIALLY BURDENED KELLY’S RELIGIOUS EXERCISE.	11
<u>A. TCC’s Denial Of Nightly Congregational Prayer Substantially Burdened Kelly’s Religious Exercise.</u>	11
1. Forcing Kelly to chose between punishment and following his religious beliefs substantially burdened his religious exercise.	12
2. By denying accommodations already allowed under Tourovia Directive #98, TCC substantially burdened Kelly’s religious exercise.	13
3. Kelly’s ability to pray in his cell is irrelevant to whether denying nightly prayer service substantially burdened Kelly’s religious exercise.	14

B. <u>TCC’s Permanent Removal of Kelly’s Religious Diet After a Single Unsubstantiated Allegation of Backsliding Substantially Burdened Kelly’s Religious Exercise.</u>	16
1. By forcing Kelly to contravene his religious beliefs, TCC substantially burdened his religious exercise.	16
2. TCC’s threat of force-feeding pressured Kelly to violate his religious beliefs and thereby substantially burdened his religious exercise.	18
III. TCC FAILED TO ARTICULATE A COMPELLING INTEREST THAT SATISFIES RLUIPA’S EXACTING STANDARDS.	19
A. <u>TCC’s Stated Interests in Prohibiting Nightly Congregational Prayer Services Are Premised on Nothing More than Speculation and Exaggerated Fears and Thus Do Not Satisfy RLUIPA’s Rigorous Standards.</u>	20
1. Without more, merely claiming an interest in “security” is insufficient to satisfy RLUIPA.	20
2. Though controlling costs is arguably a compelling interest, allowing nightly congregational prayer would not create costs so substantial that TCC could not afford them.	21
B. <u>TCC’s Supposed Interests in Permanently Removing Kelly’s Religious Diet Are Purely Speculative and Thus Fail RLUIPA’s Rigorous Standards.</u>	23
1. Merely claiming an interest in security, without more, does not somehow establish a compelling interest.	23
2. Without any evidence that reinstating Kelly’s religious diet would “open the floodgates,” TCC cannot establish a compelling interest.	24
IV. BY FAILING TO CONSIDER AND REJECT LESS RESTRICTIVE ALTERNATIVES OF ACHIEVING ITS OBJECTIVE, TCC FAILED TO SATISFY RLUIPA’S RIGOROUS STANDARDS.	24
A. <u>TCC Utterly Failed to Consider And Reject Potentially Less Restrictive Means Of Achieving Its “Compelling” Interest</u>	25

<u>B. TCC Puts Forth No Evidence Permanently Withdrawing Kelly's Religious Diet Was the Least Restrictive Means of Achieve its Alleged Interests.</u>	26
CONCLUSION	28
APENDIX I	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Supreme Court Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014).....	11, 25
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	8, 13, 19, 21, 24
<i>Emp't Div., Dep't of Human Res. of Or. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	9
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 135 S. Ct. 853 (2015).....	9, 11, 12, 19, 21
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Emp't Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	10, 11
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987).....	15
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	25
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	23
 <u>Circuit Court Cases</u>	
<i>Adkins v. Kaspar</i> , 393 F.3d 559 (5th Cir. 2004)	13
<i>Abdulhaseeb v. Calbone</i> , 600 F.3d 1301 (10th Cir. 2010)	16, 17
<i>Beerheide v. Suthers</i> , 286 F.3d 1179 (10th Cir. 2002).	15
<i>Casey v. City of Newport</i> , 308 F.3d 106 (1st Cir. 2002).....	24, 26
<i>Karen B. v. Treen</i> , 653 F.2d 897 (5th Cir. 1981)	9
<i>Koger v. Bryan</i> , 523 F. 3d 789 (7th Cir. 2008).	19
<i>Love v. Reed</i> , 216 F.3d 682 (8th Cir. 2000)	24
<i>Lovelace v. Lee</i> , 472 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2006)	16, 21
<i>Murphy v. Mo. Dept. of Corr.</i> , 372 F.3d 979 (8th Cir. 2004)	20, 26, 27
<i>Nelson v. Miller</i> , 570 F.3d 868 (7th Cir. 2009)	16
<i>Shakur v. Schiriro</i> , 514 F.3d 878 (9th Cir. 2008)	16, 18, 22
<i>Smith v. Allen</i> , 502 F.3d 1255, 1276 (11th Cir. 2007)	8

<i>Spratt v. R.I. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 482 F.3d 33 (1st Cir. 2007).....	19, 20, 21, 25, 26
<i>Thiry v. Carlson</i> , 78 F.3d 1491 (10th Cir. 1996).....	8
<i>Warsoldier v. Woodford</i> , 418 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2005).....	11, 12, 25, 27
<i>Washington v. Klem</i> , 497 F.3d 272 (3d Cir. 2007).....	11

State Court Cases

<i>Borkholder v. Lemmon</i> , 983 F. Supp. 2d 1013 (N.D. Ind. 2013).....	10
<i>Holland v. Goord</i> , 758 F.3d 215 (2014).....	17
<i>Kuperman v. Warden, N.H. State Prison</i> , 2009 WL 4042760 (D.N.H. Nov. 20, 2009).....	10, 27
<i>Luckette v. Lewis</i> , 883 F.Supp 471 (D. Ariz. 1995).....	19, 21, 23
<i>Madison v. Riter</i> , 240 F. Supp. 2d 566 (W.D. Va. 2003).....	16
<i>Meyer v. Teslik</i> , 411 F. Supp. 2d 983 (W.D. Wis. 2006).....	14, 15
<i>Shaheed-Muhammad v. Dipaolo</i> , 393 F. Supp. 2d 99 (D. Mass. 2001).....	9
<i>Singh v. Goord</i> , 520 F.Supp 2d 487 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	23
<i>Toler v. Leople</i> , 2008 WL 926533 (E.D. Mo. Apr. 3, 2008).....	23

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-1(a).....	8, 19
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-1(a)(1).....	8
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-2(b).....	8
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-3(c).....	21
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5(7)(A).....	9, 16

Legislative History

146 CONG. REC. S7774-01, 7775 (daily ed. July 27, 2000) (joint statement of Sens. Hatch and Kennedy).....	19
---	----

Secondary Sources

Thomas O'Connor & Michael Perreyclear, <i>Prison Religion in Action and Its Influence on Offender Rehabilitation</i> , 35 J. OFFENDER REHAB. 11, 28 (2002).....	8
